Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 06/30/2021) United States Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Fleas ocuments or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Prompe Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Internal Address:_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account E. Kioux Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information (olorad State: Phone Number: Deposit Account Number Docket Number: Authorized UserName Email Address: 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 055223 FRAME: 0765

	DEPTOR NAME AND ADDRESS	CECURED BARRY NAME AND ADDRESS							
NENTO	DEBTOR NAME AND ADDRESS	SECURED PARTY NAME AND ADDRESS							
	N RUNNING COMPANY, INC.	INDEPENDENT BANK							
	ONTIER AVE	1300 S. UNIVERSITY DRIVE, SUITE 100							
	ER, CO 80201	FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76107							
1	Individual ☐ Partnership ☒ Corporation ☐ rganization/registration (if applicable)CQ								
☐ If checked, refer to addendum for additional Debtors and signatures.									
COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT									
	of this Commercial Security Agreement (Agreement) is	December 29, 2020							
		ured Party under the terms of this Agreement and the payment and							
performance of the following described Secured Debts that (check one) Debtor Newton Running Company, Inc. (Obligor) owes to Secured Party:									
Specific Debts. The following debts and all extensions, renewals, refinancings, modifications, and replacements (describe):									
		of referenced, the debts are also secured by other collateral, or the future							
		g in this Agreement is a commitment to make future loans or advances. ecured Debts, Debtor gives Secured Party a security interest in all of the							
	Property described in this Agreement that Debtor owns or has sufficient rights in which to transfer an interest, now or in the future, wherever the Property is or will be located, and all proceeds and products of the Property. "Property" includes all parts, accessories, repairs, replacements,								
		Serty. "Property" includes all parts, accessories, repairs, replacements, fittle or ownership; and all obligations that support the payment or							
perf	formance of the Property. "Proceeds" includes anything acquired u	pon the sale, lease, license, exchange, or other disposition of the Property;							
		d distributions on account of the Property. This Agreement remains in d Secured Party is no longer obligated to advance funds to Debtor or							
Obl		d Secured 1 arry is no longer configured to advance lands to 12000 of							
	RTY DESCRIPTION. The Property is described as follows:								
×		whether or not earned by performance, including, but not limited to, assigned. This includes any rights and interests (including all liens)							
	which Debtor may have by law or agreement against any account	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							
×	Inventory: All inventory held for ultimate sale or lease, or which materials, work in process, or materials used or consumed in Debi	has been or will be supplied under contracts of service, or which are raw							
×	Equipment: All equipment including, but not limited to, machin-								
		ping equipment, parts, and tools. The Property includes any equipment							
	Debtor's equipment.	such a list is not necessary to create a valide security interet in all of							
×	Instruments and Chattel Paper: All instruments, including nego	tiable instruments and promissory notes and any other writings or records							
Ø	that evidence the right to payment of a monetary obligation, and to	angible and electronic chattel paper. mited to, tax refunds, patents and applications for patents, copyrights,							
EX		ermits and franchises, payment intangibles, computer programs and all							
	supporting information provided in connection with a transaction								
	Documents: All documents of title including, but not limited to, bills of lading, dock warrants and receipts, and warehouse receipts. Farm Products and Supplies: All farm products including, but not limited to, all poultry and livestock and their young, along with their								
_	products, and replacements; all crops, annual or perennial, and all products of the crops; and all feed, seed, fertilizer, medicines,								
	and other supplies used or produced in Debtor's farming operations. Government Payments and Programs: All payments, accounts, general intangibles, and benefits including, but not limited to, payments.								
ш	in kind, deficiency payments, letters of entitlement, warehouse receipts, storage payments, emergency assistance and diversion j								
	production flexibility contracts, and conservation reserve payments under any preexisting, current, or future federal or state government								
	program. Investment Property: All investment property including, but not limited to, certificated securities, uncertificated securities								
	entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts, commodity accounts, and financial assets.								
□ ⊠	Deposit Accounts: All deposit accounts including, but not limited to, demand, time savings, passbook, and similar accounts. Specific Property Description: The Property includes, but is not limited by, the following (if required, provide real estate description):								
Z,S	Specific Fraperty Description. The Property metades, out is not	milited by, the following (it required, provide real estate description).							
Saa	Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.								
		_							
	PROPERTY. The Property will be used for ☐ Personal ⊠ Busi								
		L AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE ANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE							
	PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORA	L AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.							
SIGNAT	TURES. Debtor agrees to the terms on pages 1 and 2 of this Agreer	nent and acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement.							
	DEBTOR	SECURED PARTY							
NEWTO	N RUNNING COMPANY, INC.	INDEPENDENT BANK							
	, 11	(10)2							
Ву:	Sher	By: No Tolke							
Gerald P.	Lee, President	P. Diann Brewer, Senior Vice President							

REEL: 055223 FRAME: 0766

General Provisions. Each Debtor's Oblications under this Agreement are independent of the obligations of any other Debtor, Secured Party may sue each Debor individually or together with any other Debtor. Secured Party may release any part of the Property and Debor will remain obligated under this Agreement. The duties and benefits of this Agreement will bind the successors and assigns of Debtor and Secured Party. No modification of this Agreement is effective unless made in writing and signed by Debtor and Secured Party. Whenever used, the plural includes the singular and the singular includes the plural. Time is of the essence.

APPLICABLE LAW. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the state in which Secured Party is located. In the event of a dispute, the exclusive forum, venue, and place of jurisdiction will be the state in which Secured Party is located, unless otherwise required by law. If any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable by law, the unenforceable provision will be severed and the remaining provisions will still be enforeable.

NAME AND LOCATION. Debtor's name indicated on page 1 is Debtor's exact legal name. If Debtor is an individual, Debtor's address is Debtor's principal residence. If Debtor is not an individual, Debtor's address is the location of Debtor's chief executive offices or sole place of business. If Debtor is an entity organized and registered under state law, Debtor has provided Debtor's state of registrations on page 1. Debtor will provide verification of registration and locations upon Secured Party's request. Debtor will provide Secured Party with at least 30 days notice prior to any change in Debtor's name, address, or state of organization or registration.

WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS. Debtor has the right, authority, and power to enter into this Agreement. The execution and delivery of this Agreement will not violate any agreement governing Debtor or Debtor's property, or to which Debtor is a party. Debtor makes the following warranties and representations which continue as long as this Agreement is in effect:

- (1) Debtor is duly organized and validly existing in all jurisdictions in which Debtor does business:
- The execution and performance of the terms of this Agreement have been duly authorized, have received all necessary governmental approval, and will not violate any provision of law or order,
- Other than previously disclosed to Secured Party, Debtor has not changed Debtor's name or principal place of business within the last 10 years and has not used any other trade or fictitious name; and
- Debtor does not and will not use any other name without Secured Party's prior written Consent

Debtor owns all of the Property, and Secured Party's claim to the Property is ahead of the claims of any other creditor, except as otherwise agreed and disclosed to Secured Party prior to any advance on the Secured Debts. The Property has not been used for any purpose that would violate any laws or subject the Property to

DUTIES TOWARD PROPERTY. Debtor will protect the Property and Secured Party's interest against any competing claim. Except as oherwise agreed, Debtor will keep the Property in Debtor's possession at the address indicated on page 1 of this Agreement. Debtor will keep the Property in good repair and use the Property only for purposes specified on page 1. Debtor will not use the Property in violation of any law and will pay all taxes and assessments levied or assessed against the Property. Secured Party has the right to require Debtor to assemble and make the Property available to Secured Party. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of any loss or damage to the Property. Debtor will prepare and keep books, records, and accounts about the Property and Debtor's business, to which Debtor will allow Secured Party reasonable access

Debtor will not sell, offer to sell, license, lease, or otherwise transfer or encumber the Property without Secured Party's prior written consent. Any disposition of the Property will violate Secured Party's rights, unless the Property is inventory sold in the ordinary course of business at fair market value. If the Property includes chattel paper or instruments, either as original collateral or as proceeds of the Property, Debtor will record Secured Party's interst on the face of the chattel paper or instruments. If the Property includes accounts, Debtor will not settle any account for any material change in terms of any account without Secured Party's prior written consent. Debtor will collect all accounts in the ordinary course of business; unless otherwise required by Secured Party. Debtor will keep the proceeds of the accounts, and any goods returned to Debtor, in trust for Secured Party and will not commingle the proceeds or rerturned goods with any of Debtor's other property. Secured Party has the right to require Debtor to pay Secured Party the full price on any returned items. Secured Party may require account debtors to make payments under the accounts directly to Secured Party. Debtor will deliver the accounts to Secured Party at Secured Party's request. Debtor will give Secured Party all statements, reports. certificates, lists of account debtors (showing names, addresses, and amounts owing), invoices applicable to each account, and any other data pertaining to the ecounts as Secured Party requests.

If the Property includes farm products, Debtor will provide Secured Party with a list of the buyers, commission merchants, and selling agents to or through whom Debtor may sell the farm products. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to notify any additional parties regarding Secured Party's interest in Debtor's farm products, unless prohimited by law. Debtor agrees to plant, cultivate, and harvest crops in due season. Debtor will be in default if any loan proceeds are used for a purpose that will contribute to excessive erosion of highly erodible land or to the conversion of wetland to produce or to make possible the production of an agricultural commodity, further explained in 7 C.F.R. Part 1940, Subpart G, Exhibit M. If Debtor Pledges the Property to Secured Party (delivers the Property into the possession or control of Secured Party or a designated third party), Debtor will, upon receipt, deliver any proceeds and products of the Property to the Secured Party. Debtor will provide Secured Party with any notices, documents, financial statements, reports, and other information relating to the Property Debtor receives as the owner of the Property. PERFECTION OF SECURITY INTEREST. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to

file a financing statement covering the Property. Debtor will comply with, facilitate, and otherwise assist Secured Party in connection with obtaining possession or control over the Property for purposes of pefecting Secured Party's interst under the Uniform Commercial Code.

INSURANCE. Debtor agrees to keep the Property insured against the risks reasonably associated with the Property until the Property is released from this

Agreement. Debtor may choose the insurance company, subject to Secured Party's approval, which will not be unreasonable withheld. Debtor will give Secured Party and the insurance provider immediate notice of any loss. Secured Party may apply the insurance proceeds toward the Secured Debts. Secured Party may reuire additional security as a condition of permitting any insurance proceeds to be used to repair or replace the Property. If Secured Party acquires the Property in damaged condition, Debtor's reights to any insurance policies and proceeds will pass to Secured Party to the extent of the Secured Debts. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of the cancellation or termination of insurance

COLLATERAL PROTECTION INSURANCE NOTICE

As part of this Agreement, Debtor gives Secured Party a security interest in the Property described on page 1. Debtor is required to maintain insurance on the Property in an amount at least equal the indebtedness. Debtor agrees to purchase the insurance from an insurer authorized to do business in Texas or an eligible surplus lines insurer. Debor will name Secured Party as loss payee on the insurance policy. Debtor may be required to deliver a copy of the property insurance policy and proof of payment of premiums to Secured Party. If Debtor fails to meet any of these requirements, Secured Party may obtain collateral protection insurance on Debtor's behalf. If Secured Party purchases insurance for the Property, Debtor will be responsible for the cost of that insurance, including interest and any other charges incurred by Secured Party in connection with the placement of collateral protection insurance.

AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to do anything Secured Party deems resonable necessary to protect the Property and Secured Party's interest in the Property. If Debtor fails to perform any of Debtor's duties under this Agreement, Secured Party is authorized, without notice to Debtor, to perform the duties or cause them to be performed. These authorizations include, but are not limited to, permission to pay for the repair, maintenance, and preservation of the Property and take any action to realize the value of the Property. Secured Party's authority to perform for Debtor does not create an obligation to perform and Secured Party's failure to perform will not preclude Secured Party from exercising any other rights under the law or this Agreement. If Secured Party performs for Debtor, Secured Party will use reasonable care. Reasonable Care will not include any steps necessary to preserve rights against prior parties or any duty to take action in connection with the management of the Property. If Secured Party comes into possession of the Property, Secured Party will preserve and protect the Property to the extent required by law. Secured Party's duty of care with respect to the Property will be statisfied if Secured Party exercises reasonable care in the safekeeping of the Property or in the selection of a third party in possession of the Property. Secured Party may enforce the obligations of an account debtor or other person obligated on the Property. Secured Party may exercise Debtor's rights with respect to the account debtor's or other person's obligations to make payment or otherwise render performance to Debtor, and enforce any security interest that secures such obligations PURCHASE MONEY SECURITY INTEREST. If the Property includes items purchased with the Secured Debts, the Property purchased with the Secured Debts will remain subject to Secured Party's security interest until the Secured Debts are paid in full. Payments on any non-purchase money toan also secured by this Agreement will not be applied to the purchase money portion in the order in which the purchase money Property was acquired. If the purchase money Property was acquired at the same time, payments will be applied in the order Secured Party selects. No security interst will be terminated by application of this formula.

DEFAULT. Debtor will be in default if:

- Debtor (or Obligor, if not the same) fails to make a payment in full when due;
- Debtor fails to perform any condition or keep any covenant on this or any debt or agreement Debtor has with Secured Party:
- A default occurs under the terms of any instrument or agreement evidencing or pertaining to the Secured Debts;
- Anything else happens that either causes Secured Party to reasonable believe that Secured Party will have difficulty in collecting the Secured Debts or significantly impairs the value of the Property.

REMEDIES. After Debtor defualts, and after Secured Party give any legally required notice and opportunity to cure the default, Secured Party may at Secured Party's option do any one or more of the following:

- Make all or any part of the Secured Debts immediately due and accrue interest at the highest post-maturity interest rate;
- Require debtor to gather the Property and make it available to Secured Party in a reasonable fashion;
- Enter upon Debtor's premises and take possession of all or any part of Debtor's property for purposes of preserving the Property or its value and use and operate Debtor's property to protect Secured Party's interest, all without payment or compensation to Debtor;
- Use any remedy allowed by state or federal law, or provided in any agreement evidencing or pertaining to the Secured Debts.

If Secured Party repossesses the Property or enforces the obligations of an account debtor, Secured Party may keep or dispose of the Property as provided by law. Secured Party will apply the proceeds of any collection or disposition first to Secured Party's expnses of enforcement, which includes reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses to the extent not prohibited by law, and then to the Secured Debts. Debtor (or Obligor, if not the same) will be liable for the deficiency, if any. By choosing any one or more of these remedies, Secured Party does not give up the right to use any other remedy. Secured Party does not waive a default by not using a.remedy

WAIVER, Debtor waives all claims for damages caused by Secured Party's acts or omissions where Secured Party acts in good faith.

NOTICE AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Where notice is required, Debtor agrees that 10 days prior written notice will be reasonable notice to Debtor under the Uniform Commercial Code. Notice to one party is notice to all parties Debtor agrees to sign, deliver, and file any additional documents and certiciations Secured Party considers necessary to perfect, continue, or preserve Debtor's obligations under this Agreement and to confirm Securd Party's lien status on the Property:

EXHIBIT "A"

Accounts and Other Rights to Payment: All rights to payment, whether or not earned by performance, including, but not limited to, payment for property or services sold, leased, rented, licensed, or assigned. This includes any rights and interests (including all liens) which Debtor may have by law or agreement against any account debtor or obligor of Debtor.

Equipment: All equipment including, but not limited to, machinery, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, manufacturing equipment, farm machinery and equipment, shop equipment, office and record keeping equipment, parts, and tools. The Property includes any equipment described in a list of schedule Debtor gives to Secured Party, but such a list is not necessary to create a valid security interest inn all of Debtor's equipment.

Inventory: All inventory held for ultimate sale or lease, or which has been or will be supplied under contracts of service, or which are raw materials, work in process, or materials used or consumed in Debtor's business.

Instruments and Chattel Paper: All instruments, including negotiable instruments and promissory notes and any other writings or records that evidence the right to payment of a monetary obligation, and tangibles and electronic chattel paper.

General Intangibles: All general intangibles including, but not limited to, tax refunds, patents and applications for patents, copyrights, trademarks, trade secrets, goodwill, trade names, customer lists, permits and franchises, payment intangibles, computer programs and all supporting information provided in connection with a transaction relating to computer programs, and the right to use Debtor's name. A listing of patents is attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

The Loan Secured by this lien was made under a United States Small Business Administration (SBA)_nationwide program which uses tax dollars to assist small business owners. If the United States is seeking to enforce this document, then under SBA regulations:

- a) When SBA is the holder of the Note, this document and all documents evidencing or securing this Loan will be construed in accordance with federal law.
- b) Lender or SBA may use local or state procedures for purposes such as filing papers, recording documents, giving notice, foreclosing liens, and other proposes. By using these procedures, SBA does not waive any federal immunity from local or state control, penalty, tax or liability. No borrower or Guarantor may claim or assert against SBA any local or state law to deny any obligation of Borrower, or defeat any claim of SBA with respect to this Loan.

Any clause in this document requiring arbitration is not enforceable when SBA is the holder of the Note secured by this instrument.

gu

EXHIBIT A (con't)

Granted and In-Force Patent Summary Report, updated 8/5/20

HPD FILE	APPLICATION SERIAL NUMBER	nne	Type	COUNTRY	DATE FILED	EXPIRATION DATE	PATENT	GRANT DATE	NEXT MAINTENANCE FEE DUE	STATIS	NEWTON
137006CP1	10730377	Sole Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Utility	US	Dec 8, 2003	December 4, 2021	7036245	May 2, 2005	NCNE	Issued	P3P1&2
137005CP2	11325795	Sole Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Utility	US	Dec 22, 2005	December 31, 2021	7337559	March 4, 2008	NONE	Issued	POP 1&2
<u>137006CP4</u>	12690023	Sole Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Utility	US	Jan 19, 2010	December 3, 2021	7921580	April 12, 2011	NONE	Issued	POP 1&2
137008CP1	13685197	Sole Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Utility	US	Nov 25, 2012	March 9, 2029	10045589	August 14, 2018	February 14, 2022	Issued :	POP1&2
137008JPP	2009535506	Safe Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Utility	JP	Nov 6, 2007	November 6, 2027 (estimated)	5355409	September 6, 2013	September 6, 2021	issued	POP 1&2
137008USP	12513833	Sole Construction for Energy Storage and Rebound	Otility	us	May 6, 2009	June 20, 2032	9578922	February 28, 2017	August 28, 2024	issued	POP 1&2
<u>137013USP</u>	13204580	Shoe Soles for Shock Absorption and Energy Return	Utility	us	Aug 5, 2011	January 21, 2034	9149087	October 6, 2015	April 6, 2023	issued	POP 3 Foam in FF
137014USD 137025USD	29398907 29429134		Design Design	US	Aug 5, 2011 Aug 7, 2012	January 28, 2028 December 23, 2028	D719727	January 28, 2014 December 23, 2014	NONE NONE	issued issued	

NOTE THAT UTILITY PATENT EXPIRATION DATES ASSUME ALL UPCOMING MAINTENANCE FEES ARE PAID.

PATENT REEL: 055223 FRAME: 0769



Office 719.578.0200

30 E. KIOWA ST., SUITE 101 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903

LYNDSAY RESSLER

Attorney

January 13, 2021

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Via U.S. Mail

Re: Security Interest in Intellectual property

Dear Sir or Madam,

Enclosed herewith is a security agreement evidencing the pledge of a patent for the benefit of my client, Independent Bank and the corresponding cover sheet as required by law. I have also included a filing fee of \$50.00. Please record this security agreement with the USPTO and mail me a copy back to the address listed above.

If you have any questions, please call me at 578-1171. Thank you in advance. My email address is: lressler@resslerlawfirm.com should you require additional information.

Sincerely,

Lyndsay Ressler

PATENT REEL: 055223 FRAME: 0770

RECORDED: 01/19/2021